
 
DM-#8238803.2 

RESOLUTION NO. 04-2023 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, 
TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO FINALIZE AND 
EXECUTE A SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, AND HC SOLTERRA, LLC, 
REGARDING THE DEVELOPMENT OF APPROXIMATELY 1,424.398 
ACRES OF LAND GENERALLY LOCATED SOUTHWEST OF EAST 
CARTWRIGHT ROAD AND BOTH NORTHWEST AND SOUTHEAST OF 
FAITHON P. LUCAS SR. BOULEVARD (THE “AGREEMENT”); 
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TAKE SUCH ACTIONS AND 
EXECUTE SUCH DOCUMENTS AS ARE NECESSARY OR ADVISABLE TO 
CONSUMMATE THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED BY THE 
AGREEMENT; AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO 
ADMINISTER THE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE CITY 

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite, Texas (the “City”) and HC Solterra, LLC, a Texas 
limited liability company (the “Developer”) previously entered into that certain Development 
Agreement dated October 19, 2019 (the “Agreement”) and a First Amendment to Development 
Agreement dated March 15, 2021 (the “First Amendment”), which are referred to collectively 
as the “Agreement”, regarding the development of approximately 1,424.398 acres of land 
generally located southwest of East Cartwright Road and both northwest and southeast of 
Faithon P. Lucas, Sr. Boulevard within the corporate limits of the City in Dallas County, Texas, 
as a master-planned development consisting of residential and commercial mixed uses; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has been presented with a Second Amendment to the 
Agreement (“Second Amendment”) which adds and amends certain provisions in the 
Agreement to reflect additional necessary improvements and costs as well as changes to the 
financing structure and distribution of TIRZ Revenues to reflect changed circumstances; and   

WHEREAS, upon full review and consideration of the Agreement and Second 
Amendment, the form of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and all matters attendant and 
related thereto, the City Council finds that the Second Amendment is in the best interest of the 
City and will benefit the City and its citizens and should be approved.   

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, THAT: 

Section 1. Findings and Definitions.  The findings and determinations set forth in 
the preambles hereto are hereby incorporated by reference for all purposes. Capitalized terms not 
otherwise defined herein shall have the definitions set forth in the Agreement. 

Section 2. Approval of Amendment.  The City Council hereby again approves the 
Second Amendment substantially in the form presented at this meeting and attached hereto as 
Exhibit A, with such changes as are approved by the City Manager and City Attorney.  The City 
Manager is hereby authorized to:  (i) finalize, execute, and deliver the Second Amendment; and 

DocuSign Envelope ID: DBB59D0B-D133-423F-82BD-1EC99AF94F17



Resolution Approving Second Amendment to Solterra Development Agreement 

 

(ii) take such actions and execute such documents as are necessary or advisable to consummate 
the transactions contemplated by the Second Amendment..  

Section 3. Administration by City Manager.   The City Manager is further hereby 
authorized to administer the Second Amendment on behalf of the City including, without 
limitation, the City Manager shall have the authority to: (i) provide any notices required or 
permitted by the Second Amendment; (ii) approve amendments to the Second Amendment 
provided such amendments, together with all previous amendments to the Agreement approved 
by the City Manager, do not increase City expenditures under the Second Amendment and 
Agreement in excess of $50,000; (iii) approve or deny any matter in the Second Amendment that 
requires the consent of the City provided, however, notwithstanding the foregoing, any 
assignment of the Second Amendment that requires the consent of the City pursuant to the terms 
of the Second Amendment shall require the approval of the City Council; (iv) approve or deny 
the waiver of performance of any covenant, duty, agreement, term or condition of the Second 
Amendment; (v) exercise any rights and remedies available to the City under the Second 
Amendment; and (vi) execute any notices, amendments, approvals, consents, denials and waivers 
authorized by this Section 3 provided, however, notwithstanding anything contained herein to the 
contrary, the authority of the City Manager pursuant to this Section 3 shall not include the 
authority to take any action that cannot be delegated by the City Council or that is within the City 
Council’s legislative functions.         

Section 4. Effective Date. This resolution shall take effect immediately from and 
after its passage by the City Council of the City.  

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 20th day 
of February 2023. 
 

 APPROVED: 

 

 ____________________________________ 
 Daniel Alemán, Jr.,  MAYOR 
 
 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

______________________________________ 

Sonja Land, CITY SECRETARY 
 
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

David L. Paschall, CITY ATTORNEY 

DocuSign Envelope ID: DBB59D0B-D133-423F-82BD-1EC99AF94F17



 
DM-#8238803.2 

EXHIBIT A 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO SOLTERRA DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 

DocuSign Envelope ID: DBB59D0B-D133-423F-82BD-1EC99AF94F17


























































































































































































	Resolution No. 04-2023.pdf (p.1-3)
	Second Amendment to Solterra.pdf (p.4-95)



